

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF VIRGINIA

RECORD NO. 220665

STEVEN PATRICK PREASE

Petitioner,

v.

HAROLD CLARKE, in his official capacity as Director of the Virginia Department of Corrections; and **PHILIP WHITE**, in his official capacity as Warden of Dillwyn Correctional Center,

Respondents.

**PETITIONER'S REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT
OF HIS PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS**

Vishal Agraharkar (VSB No. 93265)
Geri Greenspan (VSB No. 93265)
Andrea Fenster* (D.C. Bar No. 1736549)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF VIRGINIA, INC.
701 E. Franklin Street, Suite 1412
Richmond, Virginia 23219
Phone: (804) 644-8022
Fax: (804) 649-2733
vagraharkar@acluva.org
ggreenspan@acluva.org
afenster@acluva.org

**Admitted Pro Hac Vice*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ARGUMENT.....	1
A. THE INTENT OF THE LEGISLATURE IN AMENDING THE EARNED SENTENCE CREDIT PROGRAM WAS TO MAKE EXPANDED CREDITS BROADLY AVAILABLE. ...	1
B. PETITIONER’S CONVICTIONS ARE NOT INCLUDED IN THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF VA. CODE § 53.1-202.3(A).....	4
C. INCHOATE OFFENSES ARE NOT IMPLICITLY INCLUDED BY THE WORD “ANY”	5
D. RESPONDENTS FAIL TO DEMONSTRATE THAT THE PETITIONER’S INTERPRETATION OF THE STATUTE CREATES AN ABSURD RESULT.	9
III. CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Philip Morris v. The Chesapeake Bay Found.</i> , 273 Va. 564, 643 S.E.2d 219 (2007)	7
<i>Saunders v. Commonwealth</i> , 48 Va.App. 196, 629 S.E.2d 701 (2006)	8
<i>Sizemore v. Commonwealth</i> , 218 Va. 980, 243 S.E.2d 212 (1978)	10
<i>Turner v. Commonwealth</i> , 295 Va. 104, 809 S.E.2d 679 (2018)	7
<i>Tvardek v. Powhatan Vill. Homeowners Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 291 Va. 269, 784 S.E.2d 280 (2016)	9
<i>Wilkins v. Commonwealth</i> , 176 Va. 580, 11 S.E.2d 653 (1940)	3
<i>Williams v. Commonwealth</i> , 265 Va. 268, 576 S.E.2d 468 (2003)	4
<i>Woods v. Commonwealth</i> , 66 Va. App. 123, 782 S.E.2d 613 (2016)	3

Statutes

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-25	4, 8
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-26	8
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-29	8
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-31	4, 5
Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-32	5

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-370.27

Va. Code Ann. § 18.2-413

Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-2997

Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-316.4 3, 7, 8

Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.39

Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.3(A)..... passim

Va. Code Ann. § 53.1-202.3(B).....2, 6

Va. Code Ann. § 19.2-29717

Other Authorities

Jennifer Boysko, *An important Virginia criminal reform is threatened*, THE
WASHINGTON POST (June 16, 2022),
[https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2022/06/16/an-important-
virginia-criminal-justice-reform-is-threatened/](https://www.washingtonpost.com/opinions/2022/06/16/an-important-virginia-criminal-justice-reform-is-threatened/)2

Petitioner’s Memorandum in Support of Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus10

Respondents’ Motion to Dismiss the Petition
and Memorandum in Support 3, 6, 11
